Spedic France, Mullen Advertising, and PDP Promotions UK. None of the acquisitions was significant on an individual basis.

In connection with the 1999 purchase transactions, goodwill of approximately $313 million was recorded. Goodwill related to the acquisitions is being amortized
on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.

On December 1, 1999, the Company acquired Brands Hatch Leisure Plc. for 5.2 million shares of stock. The acquisition has been accounted for as a pooling of
interests. Additionally, during 1999 the Company issued 2 million shares to acquire 4 other companies which have been accounted for as poolings of interests.

The following unaudited pro forma data summarize the results of operations for the periods indicated as if the 1999 and 2000 purchase acquisitions had been
completed as of January 1, 1999. The pro forma data give effect to actual operating results prior to the acquisition, adjusted to include the estimated pro forma
effect of interest expense, amortization of intangibles and income taxes. These pro forma amounts do not purport to be indicative of the results that would have
actually been obtained if the acquisitions occurred as of the beginning of the periods presented or that may be obtained in the future.

   For the year ended December 31, 2000

   Pre-  Pro forma IPG

   acquisition  with 2000

 IPG  results  acquisitions
(Amounts in thousands except per share data) (as reported)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Revenues  $7,182,688   $302,316   $7,485,004
Net income 420,261   14,549   434,810

Earnings per share:

   Basic 1.17   1.20
   Diluted 1.14   1.16

   For the year ended December 31, 1999

   Pre-  Pro forma IPG

   acquisition  with 1999 and
IPG results 2000 acquisitions

IPG

results

2000 acquisitions

(Amounts in thousands except per share data) (as reported)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)

Revenues  $6,417,237   $520,475   $6,937,712
Net income 359,509   27,759   387,268

Earnings per share:

   Basic  1.02   1.07
   Diluted 0.99   1.04

1998 Acquisitions

In 1998, 15 million shares of the Company's common stock were issued for acquisitions accounted for as poolings of interests. The companies pooled and the
respective shares of the Company's common stock issued included the following: International Public Relations - 5.2 million shares, Hill Holliday - 4.1 million
shares, The Jack Morton Company - 4.3 million shares, and Carmichael Lynch - 1 million shares.

In 1998, the Company paid $318 million in cash and issued 3.3 million shares of its common stock to acquire 85 companies, all of which have been accounted for